Public Document Pack [ &&3OXFORDSHIRE
WY COUNTY COUNCIL

www.oxfordshire.gov.uk

Working for you

Delegated Decisions by Cabinet Member for Children,
Young People & Families

Tuesday, 7 December 2010 at 12.00 pm
County Hall

Items for Decision

The items for decision under individual Cabinet Members’ delegated powers are listed
overleaf, with indicative timings, and the related reports are attached. Decisions taken
will become effective at the end of the working day on Wednesday 15 December
2010 unless called in by that date for review by the appropriate Scrutiny Committee.

Copies of the reports are circulated (by e-mail) to all members of the County Council.

These proceedings are open to the public

Qrer S C el -

Peter G. Clark

County Solicitor November 2010
Contact Officer: Julie Dean

Tel: (01865) 815322; E-Mail: julie.dean@oxfordshire.gov.uk

Note: Date of next meeting: 4 January 2011

If you have any special requirements (such as a large print version of
these papers or special access facilities) please contact the officer
named on the front page, but please give as much notice as possible
before the meeting.




2.

3.
4,

Page 2

Items for Decision

Declarations of Interest
Questions from County Councillors

Any county councillor may, by giving notice to the Proper Officer by 9 am on
the working day before the meeting, ask a question on any matter in respect of
the Cabinet Member’s delegated powers.

The number of questions which may be asked by any councillor at any one
meeting is limited to two (or one question with notice and a supplementary
question at the meeting) and the time for questions will be limited to 30 minutes
in total. As with questions at Council, any questions which remain unanswered
at the end of this item will receive a written response.

Questions submitted prior to the agenda being despatched are shown below
and will be the subject of a response from the appropriate Cabinet Member or
such other councillor or officer as is determined by the Cabinet Member, and
shall not be the subject of further debate at this meeting. Questions received
after the despatch of the agenda, but before the deadline, will be shown on the
Schedule of Addenda circulated at the meeting, together with any written
response which is available at that time.

Petitions and Public Address

Chill Out Fund 2010/11 - December 2010 (Pages 1 - 42)

Forward Plan Ref: 2010/182
Contact: Ruth Ashwell, Area Service Manager — Youth (Central) Tel: (01865)
810649

Report by Area Service Manager — Youth (Central) (CMDCY4).

The Cabinet Member for Children, Young People & Families is
RECOMMENDED to consider the applications (listed in paragraph 6 of this
report) for grant support in the light of the officer recommendation as set out
in the applications annexed to this report.




Agenda ltem 4

Division(s): N/A

CABINET MEMBER FOR CHILDREN, YOUNG PEOPLE & FAMILIES
7 DECEMBER 2010

IMPROVING AND EXTENDING PROVISION FOR CHILDREN AND
YOUNG PEOPLE IN OXFORDSHIRE
CHILL OUT BIDS FOR 2010

Report by the Director for Children, Young People & Families

Introduction

1. Oxfordshire County Council believes that YOUTH MATTERS and has set up
a fund of £100,000 capital to support work with children and young people
across the county. The fund supports the aspirations of those working with
children and young people in Oxfordshire to ensure all children and young
people can access positive activities in their leisure-time by 2020.

2. How children and young people spend their leisure time has an important
influence and impact on their resilience and quality of life. Engaging in
constructive activities can increase their positive attitudes, improve motivation,
increase aspirations, develop social and life skills, enhance interpersonal
skills and help build social capital. Participation in positive activities can also
help increase resilience of vulnerable children and young people who are
trying to rebuild their lives. For children and young people with physical or
learning disabilities it can be a lifeline and reduce social isolation. For groups
such as young carers, positive activities provide respite and can improve their
outlook and quality of life.

3. Projects must meet the broad aspirations above and be targeted at children
and young people 8 — 19 years (extended to 24 years for young people with
learning disabilities).

4, The Chill Out Fund will consider a wide range of bids supporting children and
young people’s access to positive activity. Applications for funding are invited
that comply with the following criteria:

e Capital funding

e Aimed at children and young people 8 — 19 (up to 24 for those with
learning disabilities).

Show evidence of the involvement of young people in the application.
Demonstrate increased access to positive leisure-time activity.

Show matched funding from a source external to the county council.
Demonstrate the ability to account for funding.

5. Applications will be considered on a monthly basis.

Capital bids for December 2010

6. 3 applications have been received

Page 1



CMDCY4

Applicant organisation Capital Amount
recommended

Dovecote Voluntary Parent 5000 5000

Committee

Ark T 4988 4988

Oxford Cricket Club 5000 5000

TOTAL 14988 14988

5 applications deferred from November

Applicant organisation Capital Amount
recommended
Launton Playing Field Association 5000 5000
Guinness Care & Support 5000 5000
Pixel Nation Trust 4950 4950
BLoxham Youth Club 590 590
Abingdon & Witney College 596.50 596.50
TOTAL 16136.5 | 16136.5
Awarded to date
Capital £24250 plus £16136.50 from November meeting (deferred)
Applications to December meeting
Capital £14988
Amount recommended for December
Capital £14988
RECOMMENDATION

7. The Cabinet Member for Children, Young People & Families is
RECOMMENDED to consider the applications (listed in paragraph 6 of
this report) for grant support in the light of the officer recommendation
as set out in the applications annexed to this report.

MEERA S
[...]
davalale personal and Socal
1Se8vaS L swvieludl fiag .lfwavicui €OV LR ONG Pive i €

iv\ck.cmemcle,u\\:bj OV AN u&.uj L ao b, fcxw\:j Loppove -

These  ciu danmht mom@agé’quuu&ng.a Vet -Q.i\,ao_ij be NEeT.




CMDCY4

Describe the desired outcomes and impact for children/young people and local
commuunities

v e

@g_/_)',.reck O UL OIS a2 ol Clae \{Ouﬂj p-e ep

Yavelwed wAn Ao adile ocund tnregrake LAta 2 oA
ofher tivouds Jon o dR AR 08, W olio Weppe Haolr

Coceess vy kLug Q—Q\B—PU\:\Q&&; t\f\a-j O @ oy @2

JU-VL% Yo %kck_,j Vin Fe Coankve , vontnes e wav\ol_u/i,vxj
Ovound e Puon couvndare /v-H/\J?. Lewg i Vv 20y .

i
\U’V\Y)de: — ovaral ‘:ucce‘;ﬁ'ﬁu\ o wee plus pvo&-\re.gsi\'}cw Yo eithar

4, How much will the project cost? cuaplesjmant or anorter cowwse .
Please let us know what the project costs are, breakdown the costs for capital,gm% aq out

identify how much and from where matched funding has been achieved and 22 wrSubia )
enter the amount(s) applied for from the Chill Out Fund. Pilease note that no /

further Revenue Funding is available.

\ow t@uel At v Now

Vorall -
‘Revenue | Capital

Total Cost of the Project (include funding aiready in
place)
Breakdown of - .
costs Loble Tornis table

(Lockv ding ok & \nals) oy

L\‘O“ Sevopn TV LL%C'\AI

Toavle FTootrloalnl { woo
Ldnedn;l:’{l?égo;nt S50/ og_ Q\)r\d,.i.i\ﬂ o o Ya .9.5 2 650
matched 'grom Sru Aoyt Wiow, %na <
funding in place ‘
Total Grant Aid requested from the Chill Out Fund

5. Timescale
What is the timescale for this project (these must be within the 2010/2011

financial year)

Start

Finish
Qep DAOVO . STonm 2o\

Page 42



	Agenda
	4 Chill Out Fund 2010/11 - December 2010
	CMDCY_DEC0710R03
	CMDCY_DEC0710R04




Minutes of the meeting


 

 
 
 
 
Delegated Decisions by Cabinet Member for Children, Young 
People & Families - Tuesday, 7 December 2010 
 
Statement of Decision 
 
Present: 
Cabinet Member for Children, Young People & Families: Councillor Louise Chapman 
 
Officers:  R. Ashwell (Children, Young People & Families); L. Mendonca 

and J. Dean (Chief Executive’s Office) 
 

 
 
Chill Out Fund 2010/11 - December 2010 
 
Documentation considered: 
Report Chill Out Fund 2010/11 - December 2010 

 
A copy is attached to the signed copy of this decision. 
 
Representations in person 
Ruth Ashwell reported that the application for Bloxham Youth Club had been 
withdrawn because match funding had not been found. 
 
Cabinet Member’s Comments 
Councillor Chapman stated her intention to look into the current position in relation to 
Revenue Funding for 2010/11 and 2011/12. 
 
Decision 
 
Having regard to the arguments and options set out in the documentation before me, 
the representations made to me and the further considerations set out above, I 
confirm my decisions on this matter as follows: 
 
 
(a) to approve the following applications for capital support from the Chill Out 

Fund 2010/11:  
 

• Dovecote Voluntary Parent Committee 
• Ark T 
• Oxford Cricket Club 

 
(Deferred from November meeting): 
 

• Launton Playing Field Association 
• Guinness Care & Support 
• Pixel Nation Trust 
• Abingdon & Witney College; and 

 



(b) to advise Bloxham Youth Club to re-apply in the event that match funding 
could be identified. 

 
 
Signed  .............................................................. 
 Cabinet Member for Children, Young People & Families 
 
Date ……………………………2010 


